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SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know the number of mixed colleges of Ayurveda and Allopathy that are going on in the country, and is it not a fact that these mixed colleges are attracting more students than these Ayurvedic colleges?


MACHINES IN   GOVERNMENT PRESSES

•426. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a number of machines in all the Government of India Presses are lying idle;

(b) if so( the names of the Presses where the machines are lying idle, the number of such machines and the reasons therefor; and

(c) the number of such machine*
which were imported from abroad but operators were not appointed to operate them for a long time?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI MEHR CHAND
KHANNA): (a) and (b) The number of -
machines in the various Presses is over
650. Of these 29 are not functioning on account of some mechanical defects and want of spare parts/ operators.

(c) Two. In one case, there was not enough work for the machine as the Press had been recently installed. In the case of the other, a qualified man was not available.
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SHRI SANTOKH SINGH: May I know if an attempt has ever been made to get the spare-parts fabricated indigenously in the country itself let alone the machines?

SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA: As
far as the spare-parts are concerned, if they can be had in India, I would be the last person to go outside spending foreign exchange. That is a matter for the Ministry of Industry to handle. I am not in a position to say to what extent small-scale or big industries are being developed in this regard.
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SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know why the Minister is not able to resist the unpatriotic pressure which makes him give work to outside printers at the cost of the capacity in the Government Presses?

SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA: There is one difficulty. It is very difficult to define what is quality printing. I say that my quality is very good. We have been publishing the speeches of the late Prime Minister and the present Prime Minister. We have published a' large number of books and We can stand in comDetition in the market. But if a particular Ministry or a Minister takes the view that he wants a better type of printing which cannot be done in the Government of India Presses and he wynts to go outside, I am sorry I am helpless in certain cases.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know the nam? of the Minister who wants outside printing?

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. Next question.

REIMBURSEMENT OF TUITION FEES PAID BY
GOVERNMENT SERVANTS

*427. SHRI D. THENGARI: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state.-

(a) whether Government propose to extend the scheme of reimbursement of tuition fees paid by Government Employees for their children in primary classes wherever such education is not free; and

(b) if not, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING (SHRI
B. R. BHAGAT):  (a) and (b)

According to the available information primary education is free in Government schools in all States except in municipal areas in West Bengal whera some fees are charged.
Reimbursement of such fees in that State has been authorised with effect from 1st
November,   1965.

*428. [The questioner (.Shri Jagan-nath Prasad) wis absent. For answer, vide col.
2532 infra.]

IMPLEMENTATION    OF    THE      RECOM-
MENDATIONS OF STUDY TEAM ON C.P.W.D.

*429. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) the action taken by the Committee set up by his Ministry on th« 10th August, 1965 to implement the recommendations of the Study Team on the Central P.W.D.;

(b) the total number of Assistant
Engineers (Civil, Electrical and Horticultural) working in the Central P.W.D. as on the 31st October, 1962 and 31st October, 1965 and the number of Assistant Engineers dec'ared permanent so far in the grade; and

(c) the action taken by his Ministry to implement the recommendations No. 21 and No. 22 of the Study Team?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSTNG (SHRI MEHR CHAND
KHANNA): (a) The Empowered Committee set up for this purpose have accepted 81 out of 89 recommendations. 3 recommendations have not been accepted, and 5 are still under examination.

(b) On 31st October, 1962 the total number of Assistant Engineers (Civil, Electrical and Horticultural) was 679. On 31st October, 1965 the corresponding number was
812. The total number of officers declared permanent, so far, is 222.

(c) The matter is being pursued.

